

Nos. A07-1388 and A07-1418

---

State of Minnesota  
 In Supreme Court

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers,  
 Local No. 292,

*Appellant,*

v.

City of St. Cloud,

*Respondent,*

and

Design Electric, Inc.,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX**

---

MANSFIELD, TANICK & COHEN, P.A.  
 Marshall H. Tanick (#108303)  
 Teresa J. Ayling (#157478)  
 1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South  
 220 South Sixth Street  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-4511  
 (612) 339-4295

*Attorneys for Appellant International Brotherhood  
 of Electrical Workers, Local #292*

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES  
 Patricia Y. Beety (#0227390)  
 Defense Litigation Supervisor  
 145 University Avenue West  
 St. Paul, MN 55103  
 (651) 281-1270

*Attorneys for Respondent City of St. Cloud*

SEATON, BECK & PETERS P.A.  
 Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)  
 Alec J. Beck (#201133)  
 Sara G. Sidwell (#330899)  
 7300 Metro Boulevard, Suite 500  
 Minneapolis, MN 55439  
 (952) 896-1700

*Attorneys for Respondent Design Electric, Inc.*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE ACCESSIBILITY OF THE "PREVAILING WAGE" DATA IS MOOT.....	1
A. THE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED .....	1
B. THE MOOTNESS DOCTRINE APPLIES .....	3
II. THE RULING BELOW REGARDING ACCESSIBILITY OF THE DATA WAS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED .....	5
A. THE DATA IS "PRESUMED" TO BE PUBLIC.....	5
B. DESIGN STANDS ALONE.....	8
III. THE ADDRESSES ARE ACCESSIBLE, TOO .....	14
A. THE ADDRESSES ARE NOT RESTRICTED UNDER § 13.43 .....	14
B. THE FEDERAL CASES ARE INAPPOSITE .....	16
IV. CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>City Pages v. State</i> , 655 N.W.2d 839 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003) .....	15
<i>Demers v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 468 N.W.2d 71 (Minn. 1991) .....	13, 17
<i>Design Electric, Inc. v. City of St. Cloud</i> , No. C1-01-734, 2001 WL 1402763 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	4
<i>Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schwan</i> , 687 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) .....	1
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Authority v. U.S. Department of Navy</i> , 975 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>In re McCaskill</i> , 603 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 1999) .....	4
<i>In re Schmidt</i> , 443 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 1989) .....	3
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local No. 292 v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 750 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008) .....	6, 7
<i>Isaacs v. American Iron &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004), <i>rev den'd</i> (Minn. Apr. 4, 2005) .....	3
<i>Minneapolis Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO, Local 59 v. Minneapolis Public Schools, Special School District No. 1</i> , 512 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994), <i>rev. den'd</i> (March 31, 1994) .....	11
<i>Montgomery v. Minneapolis Fire Dep't Relief Ass'n.</i> , 212 Minn. 27, 15 N.W.2d 122 (1944) .....	3
<i>Murphy v. Country House, Inc.</i> , 307 Minn. 344, 240 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 1976) .....	9
<i>Prairie Island Indian Community v. Minn. Dept. of Public Safety</i> , 658 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003) .....	13, 18

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4
<i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community v. Hatch</i> , 2002 WL 1364113 (D. Minn. 2002).....	18
<i>Sheet Metal Workers International Association, Local Union No. 19 v. U.S. Dept. of Veteran Affairs</i> , 135 F.3d 89 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Sinn v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 295 Minn. 532, 203 N.W.2d 365 (1972).....	3
<i>Star Tribune Co. v. University of Minnesota Board of Regents</i> , 683 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 2004).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Sviggum v. Hanson</i> , 732 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	3
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (1988).....	16
<i>Wiegel v. City of St. Paul</i> , 639 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. 2002).....	11

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	17, 18
Minn. R.Civ.P. 56.05.....	9
Minn.R. Evid. 408.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 13.01.....	6, 13, 16
Minn. Stat. §13.02.....	10, 11
Minn. Stat. § 13.03.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 13.05.....	8, 13
Minn. Stat. § 13.355.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 13.37.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 13.43.....	1, 4, 6 - 12, 14 - 16
Minn. Stat. § 518A.47.....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Minnesota Constitution, art. VI, § 3 .....3

Donald A. Gemberling & Gary A. Weissman, *Data Privacy: Everything You Wanted to Know About the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act- From "A" to "Z,"* 8 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 573, 645 (1982).....7, 11

**I. THE ACCESSIBILITY OF THE "PREVAILING WAGE" DATA IS MOOT**

**A. The Documents Have Been Disclosed**

Because the "prevailing wage" documents have been produced, the main issue in this case, the accessibility of the data, is moot.<sup>1</sup>

Appellant International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 292 ("IBEW") began this lawsuit in order to attain access to the "prevailing wage" records submitted by Design Electric, Inc., ("Design") to the City of St. Cloud. *A. App. 46.*<sup>2</sup>
